## ENROLLED ORIGINAL

## A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

## 22-118

## IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## June 6, 2017

To honor Community Tax Aid on the occasion of the celebration of its 30th anniversary, and to declare June 1, 2017, as "Community Tax Aid Day" in the District of Columbia.

WHEREAS, since its establishment in 1987, Community Tax Aid has provided income tax preparation assistance to more than 80,000 low-income workers and retirees;

WHEREAS, Community Tax Aid provides services to residents in all of the wards in the District of Columbia through its 9 tax sites;

WHEREAS, Community Tax Aid provides assistance year-round to low-income taxpayers with both federal and state tax problems;

WHEREAS, Community Tax Aid maintains strong partnerships with other District of Columbia organizations such as DC Hunger Solutions, United Planning Organization, Jubilee Jobs, Centro Nia, Capital Area Asset Builders, and the District of Columbia's Department of Insurance, Securities and Banking, to ensure that low-income taxpayers are informed about other assistance available to them;

WHEREAS, Community Tax Aid works closely with the District of Columbia's Office of Tax and Revenue to help District of Columbia taxpayers comply with their tax fining requirements and to ensure that low-income District of Columbia residents benefit from the tax credits for which they qualify;

WHEREAS, Community Tax Aid trains over 500 local volunteers each year who serve in our community; and

WHEREAS, Executive Director Teresa Hinze served on the DC Tax Revision Commission to provide a voice for low and moderate-income District of Columbia residents.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Community Tax Aid 30<sup>th</sup> Anniversary Recognition Resolution of 2017".

# **ENROLLED ORIGINAL**

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia salutes and congratulates Community Tax Aid on the occasion of 30 years of service to the residents of Washington, D.C., and declares June 1, 2017, as "Community Tax Aid Day" in the District of Columbia.
- Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in the District of Columbia Register.